

## Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



### Series of 2020

"AN ORDER SETTING GUIDELINES FOR THE ENTRY OF BUSINESSMEN IN TUGUEGARAO CITY COMING FROM METRO MANILA, CALABARZON AND OTHER HIGH RISK AREAS DURING THIS PERIOD OF NATIONAL EMERGENCY"

WHEREAS, the prime duty of the government is to serve and protect the people, the maintenance and order, the protection of life, liberty, and property, and the promotion of general welfare;

WHEREAS Section 16 of Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the *Local Government Code of 1991*, "states that the Local Government Units are authorized to exercise powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance and those which are essential to the promotion of general welfare;"

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization has declared Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) as a pandemic and in response thereto, President Rodrigo R. Duterte through Proclamation No. 922, declared the Philippines under State of Public Health Emergency;

WHEREAS, as of October 27, 2020, Tuguegarao City has recorded a total of 299 COVID-19 positive cases;

WHEREAS, there is a need to adapt drastic measures to curb the alarming increase of COVID-19 transmission in Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, in response to the growing concern over the outbreak of COVID-19, there is a need to regulate the entry of people especially businessman, considering Tuguegarao City is the Regional , Educational and Commercial Center in the Cagayan Valley Region (R02);

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO,** City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1.Guidelines for the entry of arriving businessmen from Metro Manila ,Calabarzon and other High Risk Areas in Tuguegarao City. The following guidelines shall be strictly implemented for businessmen travelling to Tuguegarao City for business purposes, to wit:

a. Documentary requirements prior to arrival - All arriving businessman must secure the required Travel Authority issued by the Chief of Police and a Medical Certificate issued by Municipal/City Health Office, both from their respective LGU of Origin;



# Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



The foregoing documents must be presented at the border checkpoints before allowing entry in Tuguegarao City;

- Limited Movement- Movement of arriving businessmen in Tuguegarao City shall be limited to the airport, hotel and the business areas or places of transaction only;
- c. Exemption from the 14- day mandatory quarantine All arriving businessmen travelling to Tuguegarao City for business purposes coming from the aforementioned areas shall be exempted from undergoing the 14-day mandatory quarantine;
- d. Place of Stay-They will be allowed to stay at the hotel of their choice provided prior coordination shall be made with the LGU through our Command Center Hotline:+63956-347-7981;
- e. Daily Monitoring- Their movement and health status will be closely monitored by the Command Center on a daily basis;
- f. Itinerary-Prior to the arrival, they are required to submit to our Command Center at +63956-347-7981 their ITINERARY during their period of stay in the city, specifically providing the following information:
  - 1. Nature of business
  - 2. Place of transaction
  - Name of the persons/ clients they will transact with including their residence addresses and contact numbers, if posssible
  - 4. Vehicle to be used during their stay including plate number
  - Name of the driver including his residence address and contact number

The submitted itinerary must be strictly followed;

g. Change of Itinerary. Any change in the submitted itinerary must be immediately reported to the LGU through our Command Center Hotline: +63956-347-7981.

Section 2.Confidentialy Clause. All information disclosed will be dealt with utmost confidentiality.

**Section 3.** *Violation*. Any person violating the provisions of this Executive Order shall be dealt with any provisions of existing laws.



### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City



#### OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

**Section 4**. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Office of the City Mayor, City Health Office, Tuguegarao City Police Station, and the City Public Safety and Security Office.

**Section 5.** Repealing Clause. All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

**Section 6.** *Effectivity***.** *EFFECTIVITY***.** This Executive Order shall take effect immediately and shall be valid until repealed.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO